

TIME



## Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Manila

## THIRD DIVISION

## NOTICE

Sirs/Mesdames:

Please take notice that the Court, Third Division, issued a Resolution dated **October 14, 2020**, which reads as follows:

"A.C. No. 10661 – (INGRID C. BALAOING, *complainant* v. ATTY. PASTOR J. TRIMOR, JR., *respondent*). – The Court resolves to NOTE the letter dated November 26, 2019 of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) transmitting to the Court the documents pertaining to this case.

The Notice of Resolution in CBD Case No. 16-4999, dated March 22, 2018, of the Board of Governors (Board) of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) is **NOTED**. The Court resolves to **ADOPT** and **APPROVE** the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recommendation of the Investigating Commissioner in the attached Report and Recommendation dated June 30, 2017, which the IBP Board likewise adopted and approved. The Complaint against Atty. Pastor J. Trimor, Jr. is **DISMISSED**.

Accordingly, the case is considered **CLOSED** and **TERMINATED**.

## SO ORDERED."

(Leonen, J., on leave)

By authority of the Court:

MISADCBatt **MISAEL DOMINGO C. BATTUNG III** Division Clerk of Court

Ms. Ingrid Cueto Balaoing Complainant No. 9 Diamond St., Camella Homes 4102 Bacoor City, Cavite

Atty. Pastor J. Trimor, Jr. Respondent 17 Julio Pacana St., Lico-an 9000 Cagayan de Oro City

(60)

60)

URES

A TO THURS MARTIN OF AN

Atty. Rosita M. Requillas-Nacional Deputy Clerk of Court & Bar Confidant OFFICE OF THE BAR CONFIDANT Supreme Court, Manila

Atty. Randall C. Tabayoyong Director for Bar Discipline INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES Doña Julia Vargas Avenue Ortigas Center, 1600 Pasig City

JUDICIAL & BAR COUNCIL Supreme Court, Manila

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE Supreme Court, Manila [For uploading pursuant to A.M. 12-7-1-SC]

LIBRARY SERVICES Supreme Court, Manila

A.C. No. 10661

len/